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The Program 
The biggest problem for the Huskies' men's swimming and diving 

program over the past few seasons has been a severe lack of depth. Second­
year head coach Dave Rider's team has made strides in the right direction 
and appears on the way to returning to a spot among the top teams in the 
Pennsylvania Conference. 

"We have more swimmers, and our balance will be so much better. We 
paid our dues a year ago, and now its time for us to go out in each meet 
and compete. The attitude is good, and the times are getting better and better." 

The 1987-88 roster includes just three seniors and has 11 performers in 
their first or second seasons with the squad. Rider's goal continues to be 
the addition of more quality swimmers and divers to enhance the overall 
team performance against a schedule that annually includes approximately 
12 dual meets, a few invitationals, and the conference championships. Several 
individuals have also represented Bloomsburg at the N.C.A.A. Division II 
national championships in past seasons. 

Bloomsburg competes in the 14-member Pennsylvania State Athletic 
Conference, the nation's largest Division II conference. The men's 
swimming and diving program has enjoyed several good seasons, finishing 
among the conference's top four teams on 14 occasions in the 28 seasons 
since the sport was introduced at Bloomsburg in the 1959-60 season. 

Rider is the sixth head coach of the sport at Bloomsburg, succeeding Mary 
Gardner, who directed the unit for one season, and now serves as the 
university's athletic director. Gardner initiated the university's highly 
successful women's swimming and diving program and coached the squad 
for 12 years compiling an 88-28 record. 

Prior to Gardner taking over both the men's and women's teams in 1985-86, 
Eli McLaughlin was the head coach for 23 seasons from 1961-62 to 1984-85. 
Other coaches included Donald Heilman (1959-60), Bob Zeigler (1960-61), 
and Cecil Turberville (1969-70), who filled in for McLaughlin during a 
sabbatical leave. 

Rider likes his team's progress through the early part of his tenure. "Our 
people all swam' their personal best times as last season progressed, and 
we expect that improvement to continue. We will work to improve the 
schedule each year, so we'll have to have people mature quickly as we 
continue to build." 

___ The Coaching Staff __ _ 

Head Coach Dave Rider 
Dave Rider is in his second year as director of aquatics 

at Bloomsburg. His women's team finished 6-4 in dual 
meet competition, while placing 2nd in the Pennsylvania 
Conference and 13th in the NCAA Division II 
championships. 

Rider serves as head coach for both men's and 
women's swimming and diving programs and oversees 
the daily operations of the university's two pool facilities. 

Before coming to Bloomsburg, Rider served as head 
coach for the swimming and diving teams at Norwin 

High School (Pa.) for eight years. While at Norwich, he served as both men's 
and women's coach and established a combined dual-meet record of 159-63-3. 
His 1982 women's squad captured the Pennsylvania Interscholastic Athletic 
Association (PIAA) state championships, and his men's unit was PIAA 
runnerup in 1984. During Rider's tenure, 61 performers earned All-State 
honors and 16 competitors gained All-American status. 

He also established the Norwin Aqua Club, which boasted several junior 
and senior national qualifiers and placed performers in the United States 
olympic trials. The club also holds some national records. 

In addition to his coaching responsibilities, Rider taught physical educa­
tion and computer programming courses at Norwin. 



Previously, he taught in the North Allegheny (Pa.) School District, where 
he developed and administered the community's aquatic program. Rider 
was the school's men's swimming coach for two seasons from 1977 to 1978, 
compiling a 20-2 mark while handling 15 All-State and two All-American 
swimmers. He was the founder and coach of the Allegheny North Swim Club. 

From 1972 to 1974, he was on the staff at the Sewickley (Pa.) YMCA and 
served with the Peach Corps in Morocco from 1968 to 1971. 

Rider received his bachelor's degree in Near East archaeology from the 
University of Chicago in 1968. He was a member of the school's varsity 
swimming and water polo teams. His physical education certification was 
awarded in 1973 at Slippery Rock and his Master of Science degree in sports 
sciences. 

He is certified by the Red Cross in standard first aid and is an instructor 
in CPR and water safety. 

Rider holds memberships in the American Swimming Coaches 
Association, National Interscholastic Swimming Coaches Association, 
Pennsylvania Swimming Officials Association, and is a past president in the 
Pennsylvania High School Swimming Coaches Association. • 

Assistant Coach 

Denise Sedlacek 
Denise Sedlacek begins her first year as assistant coach 

for Bloomsburg. A 1984 graduate of the University of 
Pittsburgh, she coached for two years at the Mission Bay 
Aquatic Training Center in Florida. The facility currently 

serves as the olympic training center for the 1988 Olympics. She also was 
the head coach at Lakeworth (Fla.) High School for two seasons and took 
a team that was winless the year prior to her arrival and posted an 11-2 
record in her second season at the school. 

Diving Coach 

Larry Miller 
James "Larry" Miller, a native of Wormleysburg, Pa., 

has been the university's men's and women's diving coach 
for the past six seasons. He moved to the Bloomsburg area 
from Hershey, where he was the aquatic specialist for 

12 years as the Cocoa Avenue Plaza in Derry Township. In addition to his 
coaching responsibilities, Miller is employed by the Bloomsburg Bank­
Columbia Trust Company. 

He has 16 years of coaching experience and has coached numerous suc­
cessful divers from Hershey and surrounding areas. He recently served as 
chairman of the Middle Atlantic AAU Committee and president of both the 
Central Penn and Capital Area Diving Leagues. 

Graduate Assistant 

Eric Slinger land 

Eric Slingerland, a four-year performer as a member of 
the Huskies' diving corps from 1976-80, returns for his 
second year as graduate assistant for Bloomsburg. 

He was a walk-on as a freshman, having never dove before 
enrolling at Bloomsburg and became a Pennsylvania Conference place 
winner as a senior. For six years, he was a divisional controller for Phillips 
Seafood Restaurants in Ocean City, Maryland. 



Jack Carr 
Events: Freestyle, Butterfly 
Class: Junior 
Major: Biology 
High School: St. Pius X 
H.S. Coach: Rod Hawthorne 

David Danner 
Events: Ind. Medley 
Class: Freshman 
Major: Accounting 
High School: Liberty 
H.S. Coach: Mark Ferguson 

Brian Duda -
Events: Backstroke 
Class: Freshman 
Major: Physical Therapy 
High School: Monsignor Bonner 
H.S. Coach: Dan Hay 

Todd McAllister 
Events: Freestyle 
Class: Junior 
Major: Office Administration 
High School: Gateway 
H.S. Coach: Larry Petrillo 

Events: Breaststroke, Freestvle 
Class: Senior 
Major: Finance 
High School: Monsignor Bonner 
H.S. Coach: Jim Nixon 

Chris Miller 
Events: Ind. Medley, Freestyle 
Class: Freshman 
Major: Computer & Info. Science 
High School: Dieruff 
H.S. Coach: John Neuman 

Mark Moore 
Events: Backstroke, Freestyle 
Class: Freshman 
Major: Pre-Law 
High School: York Suburban 
H.S. Coach: Dick Gayer 

David Ostrowski 
Events: Butterfly, Freestyle 
Class: Sophomore 
Major: Secondary Ed. Biology 
High School: Abington Heights 
H.S. Coach: Joy Sundberg 

Robert Potter 
Events: Backstroke, Freestyle 
Class: Sophomore 
Major: Computer & Info. Science 
High School: Binghamton High 
H.S. Coach: Dan Zembek 

Jerry Shantillo 
Events: Distance Freestyle 
Class: Senior 
Major: Accounting 
High School: Athens 
H.S. Coach: Dale 

Andy Savarese 
Events: Freestyle 
Class: Sophomore 
Major: Sociology/Criminal Justice 
High School: Upper Perkiomen 
H.S. Coach: Bill, Berardelly 



John Schneider 
Events: Breaststroke 
Class: Senior 
Major: Computer Science 
High School: Methacton 
H.S. Coach: Mike Coble 

Joe Tyson 
Events: Freestyle, Butterfly 
Class: Sophomore 
Major: Arts & Sciences 
High School: Methacton 
H.S. Coach: Mike Coble 

Drew Wallace 
Events: Freestyle, Butterfly 
Class: Freshman 
Major: Pre-Physical Therapy 
High School: Clearfield 
H.S. Coach Rowles 

Kevin Wallace 
Events: Backstroke, Freestyle 
Class: Sophomore 
Major: History Ed. 
High School: Clearfield 
H.S. Coach: Bob Shearer 

50 Freestyle 
100 Freestyle 
200 Freestyle 
500 Freestyle 
1000 Freestyle 
1650 Freestyle 
100 Backstroke 
200 Backstroke 
100 Breaststroke 
200 Breaststroke 
100 Butterfly 
200 Butterfly 
200 Ind. Medley 
400 Ind. Medley 
400 Meldey Relay 

400 Freestyle Relay 

800 Freestyle Relay 

1 Meter Diving 
3. Meter Diving 

Steve Williamson 
Events: Diving 
Class: Freshman 
Major: Accounting 
High School: Clearfield 
H.S. Coach: Rowles 

The Records 
Stu Marvin 21.20 
Stu Marvin 46.20 
Stu Marvin 1:41.90 
Rich Kozicki 4:56.90 
Bob Stocks 10:14.99 
Bill Wolfe 17:25.05 
Pete Dardaris 54.7 
Pete Dardaris 1:58.70 
Doug Thran 1:01.30 
Matt Thran 2:13.80 
Wayne Richards 53.3 
Wayne Richards 1:55.00 
Pete Dardaris 2:03.20 
Phil Spampinato 4:30.59 
S. Price, D. Thran 
'W. Richards, S. Marvin 3:36.50 
K. Torok, W. Richards 
S. Price, S. Marvin 3:34.84 
J. Carr, T. McAllister 
J. Shantillo, R. Potter 7:15.32 
Tom Cole 259.40 
Gary Havens 264.70 

Note: All swimming records are in yards 

1978 
1978 
1978 
1973 
1983 
1980 
1980 
1980 
1978 
1983 
1979 
1979 
1980 
1980 

1978 

1978 

1987 
1979 
1976 

Bloomsburg University is committed to Affirmative 
Action and Equal Opportunity. Minorities, women, and 
other protected class members are urged to pursue 
educational and employment opportunities at 
Bloomsburg University. 



Records Against All-Time Opponents 
Binghamton 
Bucknell 
California (Pa.) 
Clarion 
East Stroudsburg 
Edinboro 
Elizabethtown 
Glassboro State 
Hartwick 
Howard 
Indiana (Pa.) 
Ithaca 
King's (Pa.) 
Kutztown 
Lock Haven 
Lycoming 
Millersville 
Monmouth 
Morgan State 
New Paltz 
Oneonta State 
Penn St. 
Richmond 
Shippensburg 
Slippery Rock 
St. Joseph's 
Susquehanna 
Temple . 
Towson State 
Trenton State. 
Villanova 
West Chester 
West Virginia 
Wilkes 
William Paterson 
York (Pa.) 

6-2 
0-4 
5-0 
0-9 

14-13 
2-6 
2-0 
4-2 
5-0 

5-2-1 
4-9 
0-2 
17-0 
6-7 

9-10 
5-12 
10-5 
1-13 
4-0 
0-1 
3-2 
0-5 
0-1 
2-9 
7-4 

3-0-1 
10-0 
1-17 
8-0 
7-0 
0-1 

8-15 
0-2 
4-0 
3-0 
2-0 

.750 

.000 
1.000 
.000 
.518 
.250 

1.000 
.667 

1.000 
.688 
.307 
.000 

1.000 
.461 
.474 
.294 
.667 
.071 

1.000 
.000 
.600 
.000 
.000 
.181 
.636 
.875 

1.000 
.056 

1.000 
1.000 
.000 
.347 
.000 

1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

Totals= 157-153-2 .506 

_ University Facts and Contacts 
Location: 
Year Founded: 
Enrollment: 
Colors: 
Nickname: 
President: 
General Information: 
Athletic Department: 
Athletic Director: 
MemQer: 

Bloomsburg, PA. 17815 
1839 
6936 
Maroon & Gold 
Huskies 
Dr. Harry Ausprich 
71 7-389-4000 
389-4454 
Mary Gardner (389-4363) 
Pennsylvania Conference, 
N.C.A.A., E.C.A.C. 

Home Facility (capacity): Nelson Fieldhouse (500) 
Trainer: Art Hopkins (389-4401) 
Equipment Manager: Ron Morgan (389-4374) 
Sports Information Director:Jim Hollister (389-4413) 

Head Coach Dave Rider: 389-4362 

THE HUSKIES 1988 SCHEDULE 
Date 
Jan. 12 
Jan. 16 
Jan. 19 
Jan. 22 
Feb. 3 
Feb. 6 
Feb. 10 

Opponent 
SHIPPENSBURG 
INDIANA (PA.) 
at Ithaca 
at Clarion 
at Kutztown 
at Slippery Rock 
at West Chester 

Time 
1:00 p.m. 
1:00 p.m. 
4:00 p.m. 
4:00 p.m. 
4:00 p.m. 
1:00 p.m. 
4:00 p.m. 


